

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MANUEL OVANTE, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA
MARICOPA COUNTY**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GARRETT W. SIMPSON
Counsel of Record
Garrett Simpson, PLLC
Post Office Box 6481
Glendale, Arizona 85312
(623) 910-7216
garrettsimpson@outlook.com

VIKKI M. LILES
The Law Office of Vikki M. Liles, P.L.C
Post Office Box 5877
Sun City West, Arizona 85376
(602) 252-2110
lileslaw@msn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS | iii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iv |
| APPENDIX | v |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vii |
| PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| Decisions Below..... | 1 |
| Statement of Jurisdiction | 2 |
| Constitutional Provisions | 2 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 3 |
| A. Facing capital murder charges, Petitioner pleaded guilty because the trial judge told him parole was available in Arizona. | 4 |
| B. The jury sentenced Petitioner to death after being told that a life sentence carried the possibility of parole..... | 6 |
| C. Despite <i>Lynch</i> 's clear holding that parole was unavailable in Arizona after 1993, the state post-conviction courts refused to apply the decision in Petitioner's case..... | 10 |
| 1. <i>Involuntary</i> Plea Claim..... | 12 |
| 2. <i>Simmons/Lynch</i> Claim..... | 14 |
| Reasons for Granting Certiorari..... | 16 |
| A. Because the state court below refused to apply this Court's unambiguous precedent in <i>Simmons</i> and <i>Lynch</i> , principles of fairness mandate the same result here as in <i>Cruz v. Arizona</i> and <i>Burns v.</i> <i>Arizona</i> | 16 |
| B. Summary reversal is warranted on the voluntariness claim because the state court's decision is plainly wrong under <i>Lynch</i> and squarely foreclosed by this Court's clear precedent. | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

APPENDIX

| | |
|---|-----|
| Appendix A: Minute Entry, Sentencing, <i>State v. Ovante</i> , No. CR 2008-144114 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Feb. 24, 2010) | 1a |
| Appendix B: Opinion, <i>State v. Ovante</i> , No. CR-10-0085-AP (Ariz. Nov.1, 2013) | 7a |
| Appendix C: Minute Entry, Findings of Fact on Change of Plea, <i>State v. Ovante</i> , No. CR 2008-144114 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Mar. 26, 2018)..... | 29a |
| Appendix D: Minute Entry, Ruling dismissing Petition for Post-Conviction Relief except for Claim A, <i>State v. Ovante</i> , No. CR 2008-144114 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. June 10, 2019)..... | 34a |
| Appendix E: Minute Entry, Ruling denying Petition for Post-Conviction Relief, <i>State v. Ovante</i> , No. CR 2008-144114 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. May 19, 2020)..... | 58a |
| Appendix F: Minute Entry, Order denying Motion for Rehearing from denial of Post-Conviction Relief, <i>State v. Ovante</i> , No. CR 2008-144114 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Sept. 22, 2020)..... | 66a |
| Appendix G: Order denying Petition for Review, <i>State v. Ovante</i> , No. CR 20-0339-PC (Ariz. Nov. 8, 2022) | 75a |
| Appendix H: Juror Question re: parole availability, <i>State v. Ovante</i> , No. CR 2008-144114 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Feb. 17, 2010) | 77a |
| Appendix I: Juror Question re: sentencing, <i>State v. Ovante</i> , No. CR 2008-144114 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Feb. 17, 2010) | 79a |
| Appendix J: Jury Deliberation Transcript at 12-14, <i>State v. Ovante</i> , No. CR 2008-144114 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Feb. 17, 2010) | 81a |
| Appendix K: Juror Question re: impasse, <i>State v. Ovante</i> , No. CR 2008-144114 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Feb. 18, 2010) | 87a |
| Appendix L: Juror Questionnaire at 1-3, <i>State v. Ovante</i> , No. CR 2008-144114 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Dec. 22, 2009) | 90a |
| Appendix M: Verdict Form Count 1 (Life), <i>State v. Ovante</i> , No. CR 2008-144114 | |

(Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Feb. 24, 2010) 94a

Appendix N: Verdict Form Count 2 (Death), *State v. Ovante*, No. CR 2008-144114 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Feb. 24, 2010) 96a

Appendix O: Petition for Post-Conviction Relief, Exhibit 38, Declaration of Tonya J. Peterson dated Sept. 5, 2017, *State v. Ovante*, No. CR 2008-144114 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Sept. 8, 2017)..... 98a

Appendix P: Change of Plea Transcript at 3-24, *State v. Ovante*, No. CR 2008-144114 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Dec. 15, 2009) 115a

Appendix Q: Penalty Phase Transcript at 88-89, 120, 144, *State v. Ovante*, No. CR 2008-144114 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Feb. 3, 2010) 140a

Appendix R: Penalty Phase Transcript at 18, 35, *State v. Ovante*, No. CR 2008-144114 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Feb. 4, 2010) 148a

Appendix S: Penalty Phase Transcript at 71-73, *State v. Ovante*, No. CR 2008-144114 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Feb. 8, 2010) 154a

Appendix T: Penalty Phase Transcript at 18, *State v. Ovante*, No. CR 2008-144114 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Feb. 9, 2010) 161a

Appendix U: Penalty Phase Transcript at 67, 71-72, *State v. Ovante*, No. CR 2008-144114 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Feb. 16, 2010) 166a

Appendix V: Post-Conviction Hearing Transcript at 68, 77-81, 132-34, *State v. Ovante*, No. CR 2008-144114 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct. Dec. 18, 2019)..... 172a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238 (1969) 13, 18, 19, 21

Brady v. United States, 397 U.S. 742 (1970) 13, 14, 19, 20

Burns v. Arizona, No. 21-847, 2023 WL 2357300 (Mar. 6, 2023) .. 3, 4, 13, 16, 17, 18

Cruz v. Arizona, 143 S. Ct. 650 (2023)..... 3, 4, 10, 11, 13–19

Gonzales v. Thomas, 547 U.S. 183 (2006) 18

Henderson v. United States, 568 U.S. 266 (2013)..... 16

Kelly v. South Carolina, 534 U.S. 246 (2002) 11

Lawrence on Behalf of Lawrence v. Chater, 516 U.S. 163 (1996)..... 17

Lynch v. Arizona, 578 U.S. 613 (2016)..... 1, 3, 10, 11, 13–20

Monge v. California, 524 U.S. 721 (1998) 21

Ovante v. Arizona, No. 22A620 (U.S. Jan. 10, 2023) 2

Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356 (2010) 19

Parke v. Raley, 506 U.S. 20 (1992) 18

Ramdass v. Angelone, 530 U.S. 156 (2000)..... 11

Roper v. Weaver, 550 U.S. 598 (2007) 16

Sexton v. Beaudreaux , 138 S. Ct. 2555 (2018) 18

Shafer v. South Carolina, 532 U.S. 36 (2001)..... 11

Shoop v. Cassano, 142 S. Ct. 2051 (2022)..... 18

Simmons v. South Carolina, 512 U.S. 154 (1994)..... 1, 3, 10, 11, 14–17

Solem v. Helm, 463 U.S. 277 (1983) 19, 20

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)..... | 19 |
| <i>Wellons v. Hall</i> , 558 U.S. 220 (2010)..... | 16 |
| State Cases | |
| <i>Chaparro v. Shinn</i> , 459 P.3d 50 (Ariz. 2020)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Cruz</i> , 181 P.3d 196 (Ariz. 2008) | 3 |
| <i>State v. Garcia</i> , 226 P.3d 370 (Ariz. 2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>State v. Ovante</i> , 291 P.3d 974 (Ariz. 2013) | 1 |
| Federal Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2106..... | 2 |
| State Statutes | |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-710(A) (2008)..... | 20 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-751(F)(2) (2008)..... | 4 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-751(F)(8) (2008)..... | 5 |
| Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-1604.09(I) (2002)..... | 6 |
| Rules | |
| Ariz. R. Crim. P. 32.1(g) | 15, 16, 17 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend. V..... | 2 |
| U.S. Const. amend. VI..... | 2 |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... | 2 |
| U.S. Const. art. VI, para.2..... | 2 |

Other Authorities

NOT A FUTURE DANGER, AZCOURTS.GOV ARIZONA JUDICIAL BRANCH,
[https://www.azcourts.gov/ccsguide/MitigatingCircumstances/
NOTAFUTUREDANGER.aspx](https://www.azcourts.gov/ccsguide/MitigatingCircumstances/NOTAFUTUREDANGER.aspx) (last visited Mar 29, 2023) 9
